UNOFFICIAL COPY

A

. 0627603122 Fee: $40.60
E&%ﬁé 'ger?e" Moore RHSP Fee:§! 0.00

Gook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 10/03/2006 04:37 PM Pg: 1088

JUDGMENT er.ered against MICHAEL DIFOGGIO in favor of DIANE M. BRUZAS on June 28, 2002
against MICHAZL RiIFOGGIO in favor of DIANE M. BRUZAS in Case # 84 D 21526 Consolidated with
94 D &7 F7, “In re the Marriage of Annette DiFoggio and Michael DiFoggio”

{Certified copy of Judgment)

Judgement Debtor: Michael DiFoggio
Last Known Address: 3737 &-Normal, Chicago, IL 60609

$16,003.82 Judgment entered in favor of Diane M. Bruzas and against Michael DiFoggio pursuant to June
28, 2002 Order.

Permanent Real Estate Index Number(s): 17-33-205-023-0000
17-33-20G-£52-0000
17-33-200-052-(1000
17-33-200-034-0000

Address of Property: 3116 S. Stewart to 3158 S. Stewart, Chicago, IL 60616 and
3200 S. Stewart to 3258 S. Stewart, Chicago, IL 60615

Legal Description:  Attached hereto as “Exhibit A”

NAME OF PREPARER AND MAIL TO:

DIANE M. BRUZAS

120 N. LaSalle Street

Suite 1040

Chicago, IL 60602

(312) 236-2720 S

judgment (2) recorded difoggio.10.3.05.wpd




(0527603122 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

NORTH PARCEL

THAT PART OF LOTS 9 TO 27, BOTH INCLUSIVE IN SUB BLOCK 2 IN BLOCK
4 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH THAT
PART OE-S. STEWART AVENUE AND PARTS OF ALLEYS VACATED BY ORDINANCE
RECORDEL JUNE 21, 1906 AS DOCUMENT 3882780 LYING WITHIN SAID SUB
BLOCK 2,  BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTH
LINE OF 66 #00T WIDE W, 31st STREET WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID
VACATED S. STEWART AVENUE (SAID WEST LINE ALSO BEING THE EAST LINE
OF THE ORIGINAL €6 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY OF THE PITTSBURGH, FORT WAYNE
AND CHICAGO RAILWALY COMPANY); THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF
SAID W. 31st STREZET, A DISTANCE OF 27.719 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE
IN THE DEDICATION OF £. 3TEWART AVENUE AS SHOWN IN DOCUMENT 3882780
AFORESAID {(SAID POINT OF-CURVE BEING 5.281 FEET WEST OF THE EAST
LINE OF SAID VACATED STL'WART AVENUE); THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A
CURVED LINE CONVEX NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 30 FEET, A
DISTANCE OF 47.11 FEET MORE OR-LESS TO A POINT 7.853 FEET EAST OF
THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 9; Ti'CNCE SOUTH ON A LINE 7.853 FEET EAST
OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LiNE OF SAID LOT 9, A DISTANCE OF
$5.00 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE; TRENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A CURVED
LINE CONVEX SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVI¥3 A RADIUS OF 40 FEET, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 43.56 FEET MORE OR LESS 7C A POINT OF REVERSE CURVE;
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A CURVED L[Nz CONVEX NORTHEASTERLY AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 40 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 43.56 FEET MORE OR
LESS; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF 5. STEWART AVENUE AS
DEDICATED BY SAID DOCUMENT 3882780 AND ITS SOUTHERLY EXTENSION, A
DISTANCE OF 435.27 FEET MORE OR LESS TO A POINT ON THE CENTER LINE
OF W. 32nd STREET; THENCE WEST ALONG THE CENITR TINE OF W. 32nd
STREET, A DISTANCE OF 100.648 FEET TO A POINT UN ‘THE SOUTHERLY
EXTENSION OF SAID VACATED S. STEWART AVENUE; THENCS NORTH ALONG
SAID SOUTHERLY EXTENSION AND ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAIL VACATED S.
STEWART AVENUE, 631.09 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT (F 2EZGINNING
{EXCEPTING FROM THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY, THE NORTH 25,0 FEET
(AS MEASURED ALONG THE WEST LINE THEREOF) AND EXCEPTING TIWL, PART
TAKEN OR USED FOR SAID W. 32nd STREET), ALL IN COOK CQUNTY,
TLLINOIS.

EXHIBIT

|




(0527603122 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ENHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUED

SOUTH PARCEL

THAT PART OF LOTS 1 TO 21 BOTH INCLUSIVE IN SUB BLOCK 3 IN BLOCK 4
IN CANAL TRUSTEES’ SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH THAT
PART O &. STEWART AVENUE AND PARTS OF ALLEYS VACATED BY ORDINANCE
RECORDEDCUNE 21, 1906 AS DOCUMENT 3882780 LYING WITHIN SAID SUB
BLOCK 3, EOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE
INTERSECTIGCN OF THE NORTH LINE OF 65 FOOT WIDE W. 33rd STREET WITH
THE WEST LINE CF SAID VACATED S. STEWART AVENUE (SAID WEST LINE OF
VACATED S. STEWART AVENUE ALSO BEING THE EAST LINE OF THE ORIGINAL
66 FOOT WIDE RIGH"-OF WAY OF THE PITTSBURGH, FORT WAYNE AND CHICAGO
RAILWAY COMPANY) THLNCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID VACATED
8. STEWART AVENUE ANL ITS NORTHERLY EXTENSION, 631.85 FEET MORE OR
LESS TO A POINT ON THE (ENTER LINE OF W. 32nd STREET; THENCE EAST
ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF-8iTD W. 32nd STREET, 100.648 FEET MORE OR
LESS TO THE POINT OF INTERSSCTION WITH THE NORTHERLY EXTENSION OF
THE WEST LINE OF S. STEWART -AVENUE AS DEDICATED BY SAID ORDINANCE
RECORDED JUNE 21, 1906 AS DOCUMENT-3882780; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID
NORTHERLY EXTENSION AND ALONG "HE WEST LINE OF SAID S. STEWART
AVENUE, 601.60 FEET MORE OR LESS 7O' A POINT OF CURVE IN THE WEST
LINE OF SAID S. STEWART AVENUE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A CURVED
LINE CONVEX TO THE SOUTHEAST; HAVING 2 RADIUS OF 30 FEET, A
DISTANCE OF 47.04 FEET TO A POINT ON THE/NOURTH LINE OF SAID W. 33rd
STREET; THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE-%¥ SATD 33rd STREET, 70.73
FEET MORE OR LESS, TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNIN3, (EXCEPTING FROM THE
ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY THAT PART TAKEN OR USFD FOR SAID W. 32nd
STREET) , ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.




. firm of Nadler, Pritikin & Mirabell all parties appan
. hearing and having heard the testimony of the parties

. in the premises:

(0527603122 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OFILLINOIS )

) $S.
COUNTY OFCOOK )

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION

IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF: )
)
ANMETTE DIFOGGIO )
Petitioner, ) ‘
) NO. 84 D 21526
ANP ) Consolidated with 94 D 6767
)
MICHAEL D. DIZOGGIO, I, )
Resyozdent. )
)
ORDER
THIS CAUSE comting before ti= Court, on Petitioner’s former attomey DIANE BRUZAS'

Petition for Attorney’s Fecs, Petitioner ANMETTE DIFOGGIO appearing in her own behalf, Respondent,
MICHAEL D. DIFOGGIO, I appeating by an through his attorney ENRICO MIRABELLI of the law
i g in open Cou, the Court having conducted a.
ad the argiments of counsel, having reviewed the
Mlinois Marriage and Dissolittion of Marriage Act, and g+ P leant case law, and now being fully advised,

- FINDS THAT:

This Court has jurisdiction of the parties hereto and the subject raties P wof.

2. DIANEBRUZAS (“BRUZAS") was the attorney of record for Petitioner ANNETTE DIFOGGIO

(“ANNETTE") on post-judgment matters, said Tepresentation commencing on or about October

1988 until on or about November 13, 1995 when BRUZAS withdrew from the cuse. By order entered
July 22, 1999, the court disposed of the issues raised in petitions for fees requested for 1
aforementioned tine period. The instant order disposes of BRUZAS? fee petition for f.es claimed.

The instant order pertains to g petition for attorney *s fees and cost for the period of April 13, 1998
until September 28, 1998 totaling $29,179.71. The fees sought in this petition relates primarily to time
expended in the review of transcripts and preparation of closing argument. This fee petition was
brought pursuant to Section 5/508 of the Hllinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act

(“IMDMA"). BRUZAS' sought payment of her fees and costs from Respondent MICHAEL
DIFOGGIO (“MICHAEL)" or ANNETTE.. _ :

4. BRUZAS charged $175.00 pet hour for office time and §225.00 per hour for court time, In BRUZAS'
fee petitiop filed, BRUZAS billed 144.20 office hours at $175.00 per hous, totaling $25,235.00 and
12.5 court hours at $225.00 per hous, totaling $2,812.50 and $1,132.21 in costs for a total of

$29, 179,71 in fees and costs,

3. Inawarding atlorney's fees to a party under Section 5/508, the Court looks to certain factors,
Including: 1) the skil} and standing of the attorneys; 2) the nature of the controversy and the novelty
and difficulty of the questions at issue; 3) the mount and importance of the subject matter from a




"_h.

-10."

1.

12,

13.

Y)Y

(0527603122 Page: 5 of 9

~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

family law standpoint; 4) the degree of responsibility involved in the management of the case; 5) the
time and labor extended; 6} the usual and customary charge in the community; and 7) the benefits
resulting to the client. In re Marriage of Landfiel, 203 1L App.3d 678 (1" Dist. 1991). Sec also.

" Rules of Professional Conduct; Rule 1.5,

In determining whether o Spouse may recover attorney’s fees from the other in divorce

proceedings, the relative financial position of the parties must be considered. In re Marriage of Drone
217 L. App.3d 758 (5" Dist. 1991); 750 ILCS 5/508. ‘

Parties Respective Abilities to Pay
/atrial, the parties entered into thie following stipulation:
“l. That MICHAEL D. DIFOGGIO has the financial ability to contribute to the legal fees and
7oate 1 .

evidence and argv=iont and opinion of this Court”

The finding in paragraphs ge7en (7) hrough twelve (12) of the July 1999 order are incorporated and
made a part of this order, . .

. ANNETTE'S federal income tax rtrep dor the years 1991, 1992, 1993, and I99l4 were presented to the

Court and introduced into evidence, ANNETTE'S annua} adjusted pross income for those years were,
respectively: $18,847; $14,852; $12,111, tad $5,419. ‘ :

MICHAEL’S federal incomme tax returns for the yrare 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, and 1995 were,
presented to the Court and introdiiced:into evidéics, MICHAEL'S soial adjusted gross income for -
thoss years wert, respectively: $19,745; $60,443, $72 955 $92,978; and $63,847. With the exception
-of 1991, all of MICHAEL'S fedegs] income tax returns, = siich were introduced into evidence, were
joint retirns filed by MICHABL and his wife, - e I '

In addition to her federal income tax returns, ANNETTE also infrodce irto evidence her Income and
i i month?y Licome of $0.00 and

'I'hisComtﬁndsﬂxatbascdlqmnﬂwwidemesubmitwdtoﬂneComtmdthetﬁmsti;c':tionentemd
into by the parties, i i

sufficient financial resources to contribut fo ANNETTR'S legal foes. Accordingly, the Court finds
kill and Standing of Attorney, Usual and Customary Charges in Community, Importance
of the Subject Matter :

experienced trial and appellate lawyer in-the field of matrimonial law, baving conducted or participated
in over twenty £€20) trials,

BRUZAS charged §175,00 per hour for office time and
finds

L $225.00 per hour for court time, The Court
these rates are at thé Jeve] normally charged in the

legal comnmnity for the services rendered,




15.

16.

17,

18.

19.

20.

21.

(0527603122 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The Court finds that the issues in this matter ihc]uded the creation of a Section 503(g) trust, visitation,
child support, and the defense of an appeal. The Court finds that while these issues may have been
heavily litigated, the issues were not of distinguishable significance from a family law standpoint.

' Reasonableness of the Fees & -
Modlficaﬁon; for Case Novelty, Case Complerity, Benefit to the Client and Litigiousness

Section 5/508 of the IMDMA requires that a fee award be reasonable in amount and necessarily
incurred. 750 ILCS 5/508(a).

The amount awarded under Section 5/508 should be fair to all parties and should reflect com;.)dcns:aﬁon
«nly for reasonable and necessary services. Jn re Marriage of Powers, 252 Il App.3d 506 (2 Dist.
1997} In addition, no party should be required to pay more than the reasonable vatue of legal services

rend.rei simply because he has the ability to do s0. Vendredi v. Vendredi, 230 ILApp.3d 1061 a*
Dist. 1952,

Criteria whick ar’ used in determining whether attomey’s fees are reasonable include the number of
hours expended, the kil and standing of the attorney, the difficulty of the questions at issue, the
importance of the subi<c: matter from a family law standpoint, the degree of responsibility involved in
management of the cass, i usual and chargcfmmchmviminﬂwcommity,gndthe
benefit resulting to the client.” [a re Marriage of Winton, 216 ILApp.3d 1084 (2* Dist. 1991); Inze
Marriage of Landfield, 209 31 Arp3d 678 (1* Dist. 1991).

Consideration of attorney’s fees for ariicative time and unnccessarily applied time are proper in
making an award of attorney’s fees. In re Marriage o 174 TIL. App.3d 954 (2% Dist. 1988).
The fee petitions must slso contain sufficic ot in ormation regarding the specific nature of the services
petformed. Kaiserv 464 L App.3d 978 (1" Diist. 1987). It is well established

_ M@P‘!‘Yl&ﬁngﬁcfmthﬂwrfothhmq’iwonbehalfofacﬁcht;_alwgysbemt_he_burdenof _'

presenting sufficient evidence from which this couct cw. tender a decision as to their reasonableness.

- 1. at 983. An appropriate fee consists of reasonable churpes for reasonable services: Jd. at 984, - -

However to justify a fee, more must be presented than nsre compilation of hours nmltiplied bya
fixed hourly rate ot bills issued to the clicat since this type of data, without more, does not provide this
court with sufficient information as to their reasonableness, & mar .7 +hich cannot be determined on
the basis of conjecture or on the opinion or conclusions of the attoraey =2eking the fees. Id. at 934,
W, the petition for fees must specify the services performed, by wheoaihey were performed, the

984, In determining thv: reasonablencss of the fees billed, s tria) judge may rely on e 2ieadings,

In determining the amount of attomney’s fees to be awarded, the Court should consider the novelty

'md.diﬂicuuy of the questions at issuc, the nature of the dispute, and the benefits resulting to the client,

Cheistian v, Chistian, 69 TILApp.3d 450 (1979) Ses also, Kaiset v, MEPC Am. Props. Inc,, 164
TILApp.3d 978, 984 (1* Dist. 1987),

The Court has considered the results obtained for ANNETTR by BRUZAS. In collecting
$23,333.00 in retroactive child support for ANNETTE, BRUZAS incurred over $79,179.71 in

attorney’s fees and costs. Although BRUZAS was unsuccessful in her attempt to defend the $2,000.00
child support order of Judge Solganick, the Court i

s Attorney as attorney of
8,000.00 Section 503(g)




22.

23,

24,

25.

26.
27.

28,

29,

30,

(0527603122 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

trust and a child support award of § 1,300.00'per month. It was adduced at trial that the settlement _
offers made‘to BRUZAS were substantially similar to the settlement ultimately made and recorded in
an agreed order entered between the parties. The Court finds that the benefits obtained for ANNETTE
by BRUZAS were disproportionate to the time and effort expanded to obtain such results. In making

its award of attorey’s fees, the Court has considered these factors and has adjusted the attomey’s fecs
accordingly.

The finding in paragraphs sixty-nine (69) through seveﬂ:x-four {74) of the July 1999 order are
incorporated and made a part of this order.

Fees for time spent pursuing legal fees have been reduced by Illinois courts based on the ratio of

pber of hours spent pursuing fecs and the number of hours spent on the merits of the case. Countess
Cazyv. CHA, 1992 USS. Dist. LEXIS 15013 (7% Cir. 1992). 1t is clear that BRUZAS spent just as

mEch Ume pursning fees for herself as ghe did pursuing her client’s action. Based upon the

disproporionate amount of time BRUZAS spent pursuing fees, this Court should reduce the award of
attorncy o ries.

In the instant fe pAitions, the Court finds there are $7700.00 in fees for servicd, which are
i lydea_vrﬂ)edi'lthcfeepetiﬁon. Dewriptionssuchas“rcadlrialhmscripts,"'md

This court finds a reasonable fee for servic s reidered is $15,426.12. Of the $28,047.50 in attorney’s
fmrethswdinﬂwinstamfeeﬁeﬁﬁdn,ﬂmC/Autﬁndsthcawardofmomy’sfemshouldbg _
reduced by $12,621.38 fqrﬂ;breasonsgivgnab.fw. SO _ .

. Costs /
The general rule.in inois is that in the sbsence of 3 statute o an {greemeit, a litigant fn s civil
action may not recover attomey’s fees or the ordinary expenses of itization from his adversary.
Saltiel v. Olsen, 85 TlL.2d 484, 488-89 (1981). Section 5/508 of the LMPMA allows a court to assess
against one party the attorney’s fees and costs of the opposing party. /5. 1LCS 5/508(a).

In the single written retainer agrectnent executed by BRUZAS and ANNETLE ir 1991 which was

presented to the Court and admitted into evidence, BRUZAS and ANNETTE arees, that ANNETTE
would be responsible for costs, which were defined as “out of pocket expenses”

Duplicating costs however, unless they are extraordinary, are normally associated with uifice

overhead expenses and are therefore included within the attorney’s hourly rate, Losurdo Bigs. v,
Arkin Distributing Co,, 125 I App.3d 267, 276 (2™ Dist, 1984).

the attorney’s hourly
Tate schedules, this type of ordinary photocopying expense should be omitted from the fee petitions.

In the fec petition at issue, BRUZAS billed for
in special postage. The Court finds that the $3.81 special
normally associated with office overhead expenses. Ag these
and subsidized by, the attorney’s hourly rate schedules, thig
be omitted frorm the fee petition, Accordingly, the award of




e

(0527603122 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

normally associated with office ovethead expenses and such expenses are included within, and
subsidized by, an attorney’s hourly rate, Accordingly, the Court reduces the award of litigation costs
by $20.00. do Bros v. Arkin Distributing Co., 125 LApp.3d 267, 276 (2% Dist. 1684).

32, The Court finds the other costs billéd by BRUZAS and contained within her fee petition at issue

in this trial were reasonable and necessarily incurred. The Court therefore should award the sum of:
$577.70 for litigation costs,

ITIS HEE3Y ORDERED:

A Judgmint s entered in favor of BRUZAS and against MICHAEL for $15,426.12 in attomey’s fees

for legal servicss rendered to ANNETTE between April 1998 and September 1998 and for time
spent by BRUZAS in pursuing these legal fees. :

B. Yudgment is entereq i favor of BRUZAS and against MICHAEL for $577.70 in litigation costs
incurred i Ppursuing mat ers tn behalf of ANNETTE and for costs incurred by BRUZAS in
pursuing legal fees, ' '

BRUZAS by this Court for attbmc,y'sftés andcoshincmredbyMB'I'I'Einthisma'ttcf.
Enfotcemcntqflhisotdetisstgyedfqrﬂlﬁy(b(‘)days. ) R




527603122 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY .

TR o sk i o
Fharoby eertily t 3 '.":',
\

eorhificalion is allxe

Date /0 o Q@#uﬁ
Dorothy E.mwn SR E Y
,Jh g
L]

Clerk of the Cucu:t Court
of Cook Ccunw !L

up GeBNTREN e LIS TRy




